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University of Alaska 
Explanation of Differences Between 

Fund and GASB 35 Statements 
June 30, 2010 

Introduction

In Fiscal Year 2002 the University implemented Governmental Accounting Standards 
Board (GASB) Statement No. 35, which primarily changed the presentation of its 
externally audited financial statements to a business-type format.  The supplemental 
schedules in this publication show financial data reported in a fund group format.  
However, a summary Statement of Net Assets and Statement of Revenues, Expenses and 
Changes in Net Assets are presented on a GASB 35 basis, by Major Administrative Unit 
(MAU) on pages 51 - 53.  This section provides a narrative explanation of the major 
differences between the fund group presentation and the “GASB 35” presentation.  
Additional explanation of the GASB 35 format can be found in the audited financial 
statements, especially the Management’s Discussion and Analysis and the Notes to the 
Financial Statements. 

Balance Sheet vs. Statement of Net Assets

The fund group presentation uses the title of Balance Sheet, representing that total assets 
equals total liabilities plus total fund balances.  The GASB 35 presentation uses the title 
of Statement of Net Assets, and arrives at a total net asset number by subtracting total 
liabilities from total assets.  In either statement, fund balance, or net assets, represents the 
book equity of the university.

The GASB 35 statements show additional line items not reported on the fund statements.  
These additional lines disaggregate certain groups of accounts in order to show assets or 
liabilities in order of liquidity and to add further description.  For example, Cash and 
Investments as reported on the fund statements are reported on the GASB 35 statements 
in the following line items:  Cash and cash equivalents, Short-term investments, 
Restricted cash and cash equivalents, and Long-term investments.  However, there is no 
difference in total assets between the fund and GASB 35 statements. 

Statement of Changes in Fund Balances vs. Statement of Revenues, Expenses and 
Changes in Net Assets

There is a significant difference in the purpose and basis of preparation between the 
Statement of Changes in Fund Balances and the Statement of Revenues, Expenses and 
Changes in Net Assets (SRECNA).  The fund statement shows activity by fund group and 
indicates the growth or decline in fund balances.  As such, the statement supports a 
measurement of resource accountability by similar fund types and has an internal focus. 

The SRECNA is designed to measure performance of the university as though it were a 
business, by grouping revenues and expenses according to an operating or non-operating 
classification. 

1



Significant differences between the Statement of Changes in Fund Balances and the 
SRECNA include: 

� The SRECNA reports depreciation expense, whereas the Statement of Changes in 
Fund Balances reports charges for capital expenditures (e.g. equipment) in the 
various fund groups, but primarily the unrestricted fund.  Therefore, expenses 
listed on the SRECNA do not include payments made for capitalized equipment.  
Such payments are recorded on the Statement of Net Assets as capital assets. 

� The SCRECNA reports Student Tuition and Fees and some auxiliary revenues net 
of a tuition allowance.  The amount of the allowance is a reclassification from the 
Student Aid line item. 

� In accordance with GASB 35 guidance, the SRECNA reports state appropriations 
as a nonoperating revenue. 

� Expenditures incurred in the unexpended plant group that were not capitalized are 
reported in an appropriate functional line item on the SRECNA. 

For further information, contact Statewide Fund Accounting at (907) 450-8063. 
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MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS  
(Unaudited – see accompanying accountants’ report) 

A summarized comparison of the university’s assets, liabilities and net assets at June 30, 2010, 
2009 and 2008 follows ($ in thousands): 

        2010           2009              2008   
 Assets:         
  Current assets $    184,542  $   180,314 $   113,073 
  Other assets 183,616 181,070 306,979 
  Capital assets, net of depreciation      863,314      833,989      792,161
 Total assets   1,231,472   1,195,373   1,212,213

 Liabilities: 
  Current liabilities 114,695 100,481 95,803  
  Noncurrent liabilities      126,915      142,709      177,607
 Total liabilities      241,610      243,190      273,410

 Net assets: 
  Invested in capital assets, net of debt 738,206 705,398 671,700 
  Restricted – expendable 16,614 12,233 46,707 
  Restricted – nonexpendable 128,341 127,416 126,752 
  Unrestricted      106,701      107,136        93,644
 Total net assets $   989,862 $   952,183 $   938,803

Overall total net assets of the university increased $37.7 million, or four percent. This increase 
was mainly due to a $29.3 million increase in net capital assets. The change in net capital assets is 
discussed in more detail in the Capital and Debt Activities section below. 

There were no significant changes in 2010 with the university’s operating deposits and 
investments.  Substantially all funds at June 30, 2010 were invested in bank deposits, government 
securities and money market funds.  After the global financial crisis in 2009, management 
focused on liquidity and safety for its operating funds, with an eye towards restructuring its 
portfolio.  As a result, subsequent to June 30, 2010, approximately $75 million was invested in a 
new fixed income portfolio. The balance of the operating funds is invested in deposits, 
collateralized repurchase agreements and money market funds.  Note 2 of the financial statements 
provides more information about deposits and investments and associated risks. 

Endowment investments at June 30, 2010 were $116.4 million as compared to $111.0 million at 
June 30, 2009. The fund earned an investment return of 9.47 percent in 2010.  Distributions from 
the endowment totaling $5.5 million in 2010 were primarily used to fund the University of Alaska 
Scholars Program and land management efforts.  The endowment investments are invested in a 
consolidated endowment fund that is managed by the University of Alaska Foundation. 

Total liabilities are categorized as either current liabilities or noncurrent liabilities on the 
Statement of Net Assets.  Current liabilities are those that are due or will likely be paid in the next 
fiscal year.  They are primarily comprised of accounts payable, accrued payroll and other 
expenses, insurance and risk management payables, debt and student deposits. Noncurrent assets 





MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS  
(Unaudited – see accompanying accountants’ report) 

Total debt outstanding decreased from $136.7 million at June 30, 2008 to $128.0 million at June 
30, 2009.  The change consists of principal payments totaling $6.0 million plus payoff of the 
Bunnell Park property note payable totaling $3.8 million, less new equipment financings of $1.1 
million.

Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Assets 

The Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Assets presents the results of 
operations for the university as a whole.  Revenues, expenses and other changes in net assets are 
reported as either operating or nonoperating.  Significant recurring sources of university revenue, 
such as state appropriations and investment earnings, are defined by GASB Statement No. 35 as 
nonoperating.  

A summarized comparison of the university’s revenues, expenses and changes in net assets for 
the years ended June 30, 2010, 2009 and 2008 follows ($ in thousands): 

     2010        2009            2008        

 Operating revenues $   372,933 $  356,025 $  346,193  
 Operating expenses    (778,287)    (759,067)    (716,476)
  Operating loss (405,354) (403,042) (370,283) 
 Net nonoperating revenues     381,082     321,480     335,976
 Loss before other revenues,  
  expenses, gains, or losses (24,272) (81,562) (34,30awcos 345(    381,08200078-1634(   (716
[( Oefore other rev)-1388(expenses gains, or lo1891( )-79861,951381,082)]TJ
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MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS  
(Unaudited – see accompanying accountants’ report) 

A comparison of operating expenses by functional and natural classification for selected fiscal 
years follows (see Note 16 of the financial statements for more information): 

   Operating Expenses 
Functional Classification (in millions) 

  FY2010  FY2009  FY2008 
Instruction  $204.9 26.3%  $196.3 25.9%  $183.2 25.6%
Student Services  50.2 6.5%  48.2 6.4%  45.4 6.3%
Student Aid  21.0 2.7%  17.9 2.3%  14.9 2.1%
Academic Support  57.7 7.4%  54.7 7.2%  52.2 7.3%
   Student and Academic   $333.8 42.9%  $317.1 41.8%  $295.7 41.3%
Public Service  40.4 5.2%  37.8 5.0%  36.1 5.0%
Research  133.4 17.1%  127.0 16.7%  121.8 17.0%
Operations and Maintenance  59.4 7.6%  61.2 8.1%  55.0 7.7%
Institutional Support  94.9 12.1%  90.2 11.9%  82.6 11.5%
Auxiliary Enterprises  40.2 5.2%  39.7 5.2%  39.4 5.5%
NPO,OPEB, State On-Behalf  18.0 2.4%  30.5 4.0%  29.0 4.1%
Depreciation  58.2 7.5%  55.6 7.3%  56.9 7.9%
  Total Operating Expenses  $778.3 100.0%  $759.1 100.0%  $716.5 100.0%

Depreciation 8%

State on-behalf 
pension expense 2%

Instruction 26%





MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS  
(Unaudited – see accompanying accountants’ report) 

Institutional support expenses fluctuate due to the accounting method used to record employee 
benefits.  The university employs a central benefits pool concept, and uses a staff benefit rate, to 
charge estimated employee benefits, such as pension and healthcare costs, added to labor 



MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS  
(Unaudited – see accompanying accountants’ report) 

Endowment gifts, sales, and other proceeds totaled $10.4 million in fiscal year 2009 as compared 
to $5.6 million in 2008.  The increase is mainly attributed to the $6.1 million sale of real property 
located near the Mat-Su campus. 

Capital and Debt Activities 

The University of Alaska has continued to modernize various facilities and to build new facilities 
to address emerging state needs.  Net capital asset additions totaled $73.9 million in 2010, as 
compared with $76.1 million in 2009 and $101.9 million in 2008.  These capital additions 
primarily comprise replacement, renovation, code corrections and new construction of academic 
and research facilities, as well as investments in equipment and information technology.  State 
capital appropriations for 2010 and 2009 were $3.2 million and $107.2 million, respectively.   

At June 30, 2010, $114.5 million remains unexpended from current and prior year capital 
appropriations and general revenue bond proceeds, of which $65.0 million is committed to 
existing construction contracts.  The balance is for projects still in design or preconstruction, or is 
held for contingencies for work in progress.   

Construction in progress at June 30, 2010 totaled $59.2 million and includes the following major 
projects:

At the University of Alaska Anchorage, construction is underway on the Health Sciences 
Building.  Once complete, this $46.5 million, 65,321 square-feet building will accommodate the 
academic programs of the School of Nursing Biomedical Programs and Allied Health Sciences.  
It will feature offices and classrooms, interactive simulation labs, seminar rooms and student 
activity spaces.  The building is scheduled to be completed in August 2011. 

The University of Alaska Fairbanks began construction in fiscal year 2010 of a new research 
vessel, named “Sikuliaq”.  The vessel construction is being funded by a $148.1 million award 
from the National Science Foundation.  As designed, the vessel will be a 254 foot multipurpose 
oceanographic research ship capable of operating in seasonal ice and open regions around Alaska.  
Once constructed, the university will manage the vessel operations to support the National 
Science Foundation and other federally funded science activities.  The ship is expected to be 
complete in 2014. 

Debt

At June 30, 2010, total debt outstanding was $121.3 million, comprised of $100.5 million in 
general revenue bonds, $18.4 million in a note payable, and $2.4 million in bank financing 
contracts.  In May 2010, Moody's Investors Service changed the university’s credit rating of Aa3 
to Aa2 with stable outlook as part of their rating recalibration program.  The change is not 
considered an upgrade nor does it reflect a new assessment of the university’s creditworthiness.  
In January 2008, Standard & Poor’s affirmed its rating of AA- with stable outlook.   

In fiscal year 2010, the university issued general revenue refunding bonds Series P totaling 
$14,045,000 to refund and redeem the outstanding maturities of Series H and J general revenue 
bonds.  The current refunding resulted in an economic gain of $1,487,000 and total debt service 
payments over the next 13 years will decrease by $1,813,000. 

11



MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS  
(Unaudited – see accompanying accountants’ report) 

In previous years, other bonds were issued to finance construction of student residences at three 
campuses, the West Ridge Research Building, student recreation centers, a research facility to 
house the International Arctic Research Center, the acquisition and renovation of several 
properties adjacent to or near the university’s campuses, additions to the university’s self-
operated power, heat, water and telephone utility systems in Fairbanks, purchase of the University 
Center Building in Anchorage, and to refund previously issued general revenue bonds and other 
contractual obligations in order to realize debt service savings. 

The university has traditionally utilized tax exempt financings to provide for its capital needs or 
to facilitate systematic renewals.  Short-term lines of credit or working capital is available to 
provide interim cash flow financing for facilities intended to be funded with general revenue bond 
proceeds.

Capital Activities – Looking Ahead 

State of Alaska capital appropriations for fiscal year 2011 total $51.55 million.  The majority of 
the funding, $37.5 million, is designated for deferred maintenance needs across the university 
system.  Another $12 million was allocated for engineering facility planning and design at the 
Fairbanks and Anchorage campuses. 

In addition, the legislature approved a general obligation bond measure that was passed by 
Alaskan voters on November 2, 2010.  The measure includes university projects totaling $207 
million, of this $88 million is for the University of Alaska Fairbanks Life Sciences Classroom and 
Laboratory Facility and $60 million for the Community Arena and Athletic Facility at the 
Anchorage campus.  Various community campuses will also benefit through renovation or new 
construction of buildings.  The bonds will be an obligation of the state. 

Other Economic and Financial Conditions 

The following is a description of currently known facts, decisions, or conditions that are expected  
to have a significant effect on the financial position (net assets) or results of operations (revenues, 
expenses, and other changes in net assets) of the university. 

During the September 2010 meeting the Board of Regents approved a tuition increase beginning 
in the Fall of 2011. Undergraduate courses for the 100 to 200 levels will increase five percent and 
300 to 400 levels will increase ten percent. 

1212
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UNIVERSITY OF ALASKA FOUNDATION
(A Component Unit of the University of Alaska)

Statements of Financial Position
June 30, 2010 and 2009

(in thousands)

Assets 2010 2009

Cash and cash equivalents $ 38,116 $ 30,609 
Interest receivable 78 77 
Contributions receivable 14,251 17,746 
Escrows receivable 134 145 
Inventory 58 50 
Other assets 507 516 
Pooled endowment funds 102,012 89,486 
Other long-term investments 16,869 23,092 

Total assets $ 172,025 $ 161,721 

Liabilities

Due to the University of Alaska $ 1,718 $ 2,118 
Other liabilities 22                  10                 
Remainder trust obligations 411 316 
Term endowment liability 1,000 1,000 

Total liabilities 3,151 3,444 

Net Assets

Unrestricted 33,832 31,233 
Temporarily restricted 62,732 67,349 
Permanently restricted 72,310 59,695 

Total net assets 168,874 158,277 

Total liabilities and net assets $ 172,025 $ 161,721 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements. 15
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UNIVERSITY OF ALASK A
(A Component Unit of the State of Alaska)

Statements of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Assets
For the Years Ended June 30, 2010 and 2009

(in thousands)
2010 2009

Operating revenues
Student tuition and fees $ 119,846 $ 107,424

less scholarship allowances (13,506) (9,213)
106,340 98,211

Federal grants and contracts 138,591 127,287
State and local grants and contracts 24,519 24,098
Private grants and contracts 45,728 46,902
Sales and services, educational departments 4,073 3,850
Sales and services, auxiliary enterprises, net of scholarship allowances

of $2,018 in 2010 and $1,483 in 2009 39,225 39,990
Other 14,457 15,687

Total operating revenues 372,933 356,025
Operating expenses

Instruction 204,903 196,304
Academic support 57,688 54,642



UNIVERSITY OF ALASKA FOUNDATION
(A Component Unit of the University of Alaska)

Statements of Activities
For the years ended June 30, 2010 and 2009

(in thousands)

Unrestricted   2010
Revenues, gains (losses) and other support

Contributions $ 256 $ 12,961 $ 2,725     $ 15,942
Investment income 719 1,236 -             1,955
Net realized and unrealized investment losses 4,159 3,015 -             7,174
Other revenues - 169 -             169
Actuarial adjustment of remainder trust obligations - (28)         (71)         (99)
Losses on disposition of other assets (3) (115) -             (118)
Administrative assessments 1,473 (888) (43)         542
Support from University of Alaska 890 -             -             890
Net assets released from restriction 10,963 (10,963) - -             

   Total revenues, gains (losses) and other support 18,457 5,387 2,611     26,455

Expenses and distributions

Operating expenses 2,568 -             -             2,568
Distributions for the benefit of the University of Alaska 13,290 - -             13,290

Total expenses and distributions 15,858 -             -             15,858

Excess (deficit) of revenues over expenses 2,599 5,387     2,611     10,597

Transfers between net asset classes -             (10,004) 10,004 -             

Increase (decrease) in net assets 2,599 (4,617)    12,615   



Unrestricted 2009

$ 5,808 $ 17,727 $ 6,275     $ 29,810
1,062 1,056 -             2,118

(12,168) (19,446) -             (31,614)
2 73 - 75          
- (6)           (30)         (36)
-             (526) -             (526)

1,941 (1,171) (23) 747
1,390 -             -             1,390

11,362 (11,362) - -             

9,397 (13,655)  6,222 1,964     2 0 0 9 2 0 0 9



UNIVERSITY OF ALASKA
(A Component Unit of the State of Alaska)

Statements of Cash Flows
For the Years Ended June 30, 2010 and 2009

(in thousands)
2010 2009

Cash flows from operating activities
Student tuition and fees, net 





NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

June 30, 2010 and 2009 

1. Organization and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies: 

Organization and Basis of Presentation:

The University of Alaska (university) is a constitutionally created corporation of the State of Alaska 
which is authorized to hold title to real and personal property and to issue debt in its own name.  The 
university is a component unit of the State of Alaska for purposes of financial reporting.  As an 
instrumentality of the State of Alaska, the university is exempt from federal income tax under Internal 
Revenue Code Section 115, except for unrelated business activities as covered under Internal Revenue 
Code Sections 511 to 514. 

The University of Alaska Foundation (foundation) is a legally separate, non profit component unit of 
the university.  The foundation was established to solicit donations and to hold and manage such assets 



NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

Summary of Significant Accounting Policies:

The accompanying financial statements have been prepared on the economic resources measurement 
focus and the accrual basis of accounting.  All significant intra-university transactions have been 
eliminated.  The university reports as a business type activity, as defined by GASB Statement No. 35.  
Business type activities are those that are financed in whole or in part by fees charged to external parties 
for goods or services. 

The university has the option to apply all Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) 
pronouncements issued after November 30, 1989, unless FASB conflicts with GASB.  The university 
has elected not to apply FASB pronouncements issued after the applicable date. 

Cash and Cash Equivalents 

All highly liquid investments, not held for long-term investment, with original maturities of three 
months or less are reported as cash and cash equivalents. 

Inventories

Inventories are stated at the lower of cost (first-in, first-out method) or market. 

Investments 

Investments are stated at fair value.  Investments in fixed income and equity marketable securities are 
stated at fair value based on quoted market prices.  Investments in private partnership interests are 
valued using the most current information provided by the general partner.  General partners typically 
value privately held companies at cost as adjusted based on recent arms’ length transactions.  Public 
companies are valued using quoted market prices and exchange rates, if applicable.  Real estate 
partnerships and funds are valued based on appraisals of properties held and conducted by third-party 
appraisers retained by the general partner or investment manager.  General partners of marketable 
alternatives provide values based on quoted market prices and exchange rates for publicly held 
securities and valuation estimates of derivative instruments.  General partners of oil and gas 
partnerships use third-party appraisers to value properties.  Valuations provided by the general partners 
and investment managers are evaluated by management and management believes such values are 
reasonable at June 30, 2010.  When, in the opinion of management, there has been a permanent 
impairment in the asset value, the asset is written down to its fair value.  Income from other investments 
is recognized when received. 

Investment securities are exposed to various risks, such as interest rate, market and credit risks.  Due to 
the level of risk associated with certain investment securities, it is at least reasonably possible that 
changes in the values of investment securities will occur in the near term and that such change could 
materially affect the amounts reported in the statement of net assets.  Investments also include securities 
with contractual cash flows such as asset-backed securities, collateralized mortgage obligations and 
commercial mortgage-backed securities.  The value, liquidity and related income of these securities are 
sensitive to economic conditions, including real estate value, delinquencies or defaults, or both, and 
may be adversely affected by shifts in the market’s perception of the issuers and changes in interest 
rates.  Long-term investments include those restricted by outside parties as to withdrawal or use for 
other than current operations, or are designated for expenditure in the acquisition or construction of 
noncurrent assets or held with an intent not to be used for operations. 

23



NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

Capital Assets 





NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 



NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

In fiscal year 2011, the remaining balance in the Hedge funds will be paid to participants as the 
underlying securities mature or fund managers sell their positions. 

Capital funds include unexpended general revenue bond proceeds and related reserves, advances from 
state capital appropriations and other reserves designated for capital purposes.  General revenue bond 
reserves totaling $4.7 million are invested with a third party trustee in accordance with terms of a trust 
indenture, requiring purchase of investment securities that are investment grade.    

Endowment funds primarily consist of $114.2 million in investable resources of the university’s land 
grant endowment trust fund and are invested in a consolidated endowment fund managed by the 



NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

Credit Risk:

Credit risk is the risk that an issuer or other counterparty to an investment will not fulfill its obligations.  
The university does not have a policy regarding credit risk since it does not normally invest its 
operating and capital funds in individual debt securities.

The consolidated endowment fund investment policy requires all purchases of debt securities to be of 
investment grade and marketable at the time of purchase unless otherwise approved by the foundation’s 
investment committee. At June 30, 2010, investments consisted of securities with credit quality ratings 
issued by nationally recognized statistical rating organizations as follows ($ in thousands): 

Investment Type Rating Operating
Capital
Funds Endowment

College
Savings       
Program

Money Market Mutual Fund Aaa $ 80,859 $ 5,297 $        2,168 $           - 
Money Market Mutual Funds Not Rated               -           -                   -         145 
Multi-Strategy Bond Fund AA               -           -            5,708              - 
Hedge Funds Not Rated          851           -           9,582              - 
Debt Related      
      Federal Agency Aaa               -       454                   -              - 
      Fixed Income Funds Not Rated               -           -          17,497      5,615 

Concentration of Credit Risk:

Concentration of credit risk is the risk of loss attributed to the magnitude of the university’s investment 
in a single issuer.  GASB 40 requires disclosure when the amount invested with a single issuer, by 
investment type, exceeds five percent or more of that investment type.  At June 30, 2010, the university 
did not have any material concentrations of credit risk. 

The consolidated endowment fund investment policy limits debt investments to five percent by issuer 
(except for mutual and pooled funds and U.S. government and agencies) for each specific managed 
portfolio within the consolidated endowment fund unless approved by the treasurer.  The university 
does not have a policy regarding concentration of credit risk since it does not normally invest its 
operating and capital funds in individual debt investments.  

Custodial Credit Risk:

The custodial credit risk for deposits is the risk that, in the event of the failure of a depository 
institution, the university will not be able to recover deposits or will not be able to recover collateral 
securities in the possession of an outside party.  For investments, custodial credit risk is the risk that, in 
the event of failure of the counterparty to a transaction, the university will not be able to recover the 
value of investment or collateral securities in the possession of an outside party. 

At June 30, 2010, the university does not have custodial credit risk.  Deposits of the university are 
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Interest Rate Risk:

Interest rate risk is the risk that changes in interest rates will adversely affect the fair value of an 
investment.  The university uses the modified duration measurement to evaluate interest rate risk.  
Modified duration measures a debt investment’s exposure to fair value changes arising from changing 
interest rates.  For example, a modified duration of 2 means that for a rise in interest rates of one 
percent, the value of the security would decrease two percent.  The university does not have a policy 
regarding interest rate risk.  At June 30, 2010, the university had the following debt investments and 
corresponding modified duration ($ in thousands): 

Fair Value 
College

Capital Savings Modified
Investment Type Operating Funds Endowment Program Duration

Multi-Strategy Bond Fund - - $ 5,708 - 3.50
Federal Agency - $ 454 - - 1.75
Fixed Income Fund - - - $ 5,615 4.07
Fixed Income Fund - - $ 17,497 - 4.30

Hedge funds totaling $10.4 million are exposed to interest rate risk, however, underlying fund data is 
not available to measure the interest rate risk.    

3. Accounts Receivable: 

Accounts receivable consisted of the following at June 30, 2010 and 2009 ($ in thousands): 

 June 30, 2010    Gross  Allowance       Net        

 Student tuition and fees $    16,041 $   (6,301) $     9,740 
 Sponsored programs 51,549 (1,203) 50,346 
 Auxiliary services and other operating activities 414 (110) 304 
 Capital appropriations, grants and contracts        9,979               -        9,979
  $    77,983  $   (7,614) $   70,369

 June 30, 2009    Gross  Allowance       Net   

 Student tuition and fees $    13,472 $   (5,386) $     8,086 
 Sponsored programs  52,056 (1,155) 50,901 
 Auxiliary services and other operating activities 504 (32) 472 
 Capital appropriations, grants and contracts         5,064               -        5,064

   $    71,096 $   (6,573) $   64,523
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4. Education Trust of Alaska: 

Assets held in trust include operating funds of the Education Trust of Alaska (Trust).  The Trust was 
established pursuant to state statute on April 20, 2001 by the Board of Regents to facilitate 
administration of the state’s Internal Revenue Code (IRC) Section 529 College Savings Program.  The 
program is a nationally marketed college savings program developed in accordance with IRC Section 



NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

6. Capital Assets: 

A summary of capital assets follows ($ in thousands): 
 Balance  Balance 
 July 1, 2009 Additions Reductions June 30, 2010
Capital assets not depreciated: 
 Land $     28,490     $            -  $             -  $    28,490 
 Construction in progress 120,822 73,112 134,758 59,176   
 Library and museum collections 57,094 870 - 57,964   
Other capital assets: 
 Buildings 1,065,605 130,794 - 1,196,399   
 Infrastructure 57,574 3,660 43 61,191   
 Equipment 171,075 14,144 14,191 171,028   
 Leasehold improvements 26,632 - -  26,632 
 Other improvements           22,473           304                 -        22,777
 Total 1,549,765 222,884 148,992 1,623,657  
Less accumulated depreciation: 
 Buildings 533,018 41,616 - 574,633   
 Infrastructure 30,214 1,832 1 32,044  
 Equipment 126,850 12,721 13,661 125,912   
 Leasehold improvements 8,499 1,416 -  9,916   
 Other improvements         17,195            643                -        17,838
 Total accumulated depreciation      715,776       58,228       13,662     760,343

Capital assets, net $   833,989 $  164,655 $  135,330 $  863,314   

 Balance  Balance 
 July 1, 2008 Additions Reductions June 30, 2009
Capital assets not depreciated: 
 Land $     28,083 $         407 $           -   $    28,490 
 Construction in progress 92,918 84,822 56,918 120,822 
 Library and museum collections 56,104 990 -  57,094 
Other capital assets: 
 Buildings 1,012,719 52,886 -  1,065,605 
 Infrastructure 54,867 2,707   -  57,574 
 Equipment 180,575 13,681 23,181 171,075 
 Leasehold improvements 26,632 -  -  26,632 
 Other improvements           21,783            690                -        22,473
 Total 1,473,681 156,183 80,099 1,549,765 
Less accumulated depreciation: 
 Buildings 493,593 39,425 -  533,018 
 Infrastructure 28,610 1,604 -  30,214 
 Equipment 135,801 12,442 21,393 126,850 
 Leasehold improvements 7,171 1,328 -  8,499 
 Other improvements         16,345            850                -        17,195
 Total accumulated depreciation      681,520       55,649       21,393     715,776

Capital assets, net $   792,161 $  100,534 $    58,706 $  833,989
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7. Unrestricted Net Assets: 

At June 30, unrestricted net assets included the following ($ in thousands): 
     2010      2009   
 Designated: 
 Auxiliaries $      6,505 $     7,278 
 Working capital fund 4,826 4,715 
 Working capital advances (2,611) (2,318) 
 Service centers 12,894 11,369 
 Debt service funds 1,574 1,598
 Renewal and replacement funds 8,989 7,708 
 Quasi-endowment funds 28,449 27,711 
 Employee benefit funds (13) 8,437 
 Endowment earnings 12,302 10,518 
 Encumbrances       10,423      14,900
 Total designated 83,338 91,916 
 Undesignated       23,363      15,220
 Total unrestricted net assets $  106,701 $ 107,136

Unrestricted net assets include non-lapsing university receipts of $46.7 million at June 30, 2010.  Non-
lapsing university receipts of $41.5 million from 2009 were fully expended in 2010. At June 30, 2010 
and 2009, $53.2 million and $48.8 million, respectively, of auxiliary funds, encumbrances and other 
unrestricted net assets were pledged as collateral for the university's general revenue bonds, as 
calculated under the terms of the 1992 General Revenue Bonds Trust Indenture. 

8. Long-term Debt: 

Debt service requirements at June 30, 2010 were as follows ($ in thousands): 

   Year ended 
    June 30,        Principal    Interest        Total        
 2011 $        6,763    $      4,572   $   11,335 
 2012 6,958 4,359 11,317 
 2013 7,175 4,134 11,309    
 2014 6,821 3,949 10,770   
 2015 6,657 3,679 10,336   
 2016-2020 34,344 14,475 48,819   
 2021-2025 30,902 7,875 38,777   
 2026-2030 16,380 2,755 19,135   
 2031-2035 5,005 501 5,506   
 2036              295               7           302

  $    121,300  $   46,306 $  167,606   
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Long-term debt consisted of the following at June 30, 2010 and 2009 ($ in thousands): 

           2010                2009     

Revenue bonds payable 1.40% to 5.00% general revenue 
bonds due serially to 2036, secured by a pledge of 
unrestricted current fund revenue generated from tuition, 
fees, recovery of facilities and administrative costs, sales 
and services of educational departments, miscellaneous 
receipts and auxiliaries. $  100,490 $  105,785 

Note payable – capital construction  1.826% assisted note 
to the Alaska Housing Finance Corporation (AHFC) to 
finance construction of Anchorage campus housing, due 
semiannually through February 2024.      18,458      19,605 

Equipment financings 3.94% to 4.77% notes for the 
purchase of equipment and vehicles due in quarterly 
installments through June 2017.          2,352         2,623

 $  121,300 $  128,013

In fiscal year 2010, the state reimbursed the university $1,412,615 for debt service on Series K general 
revenue bonds.  Subject to annual appropriation, the state will reimburse the university for principal and 
interest on $17,005,000 of the remaining bond principal.  Annual debt service on this portion of the 
bonds is approximately $1.4 million. 

Under the terms of the 1992 General Revenue Bonds Trust Indenture, the university is required to 
maintain a reserve account with a trustee at an amount equal to one-half of the maximum annual 
general revenue bond debt service.  The balance in the reserve account at June 30, 2010 and 2009 was 
$4.7 million and $4.8 million, respectively. 

In fiscal year 2010, the university issued general revenue refunding bonds Series P totaling $14,045,000 
to refund and redeem the outstanding maturities of Series H and J general revenue bonds.  The current 
refunding resulted in an economic gain of $1,487,000 and total debt service payments over the next 13 
years will decrease by $1,813,000. 

9. Deferred Lease Revenue: 

In fiscal year 1997, the university entered into an agreement to construct a facility and establish the 
International Arctic Research Center (IARC).  The university received $19,215,000 through a Japanese 
non-profit corporation to support the construction of the IARC in exchange for a commitment to 
provide research facilities to various Japanese research organizations and agencies for a period of 25 
years, including lease extensions.  The Japanese research organizations began occupying the IARC in 
fiscal year 1999.  The deferred lease revenue at June 30, 2010 is $4,803,750 and is reduced at the rate 
of $1,281,000 per year with a corresponding increase to other operating revenue. 
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10. Long-term Liabilities: 

Long-term liability activity was as follows ($ in thousands): 
Amounts

 Balance Balance due within 
 July 1, 2009 Additions Reductions
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12. Pension Plans: 

Participation in one of the various pension plans generally depends on when an employee was 
originally hired. Substantially all regular employees hired before July 1, 2006 participate in one of the 
following pension plans: 

� The State of Alaska Public Employees' Retirement System – Defined Benefit (PERS-DB), a 
cost-sharing, multiple-employer public employee retirement plan, 

� The State of Alaska Teachers' Retirement System – Defined Benefit (TRS-DB), a cost-sharing, 
multiple-employer public employee retirement plan, 

� The University of Alaska Optional Retirement Plan (ORP) Tier 1 or Tier 2, a single-employer 
defined contribution plan.   

In addition, substantially all eligible employees participate in the University of Alaska Pension Plan, a 
supplemental single-employer defined contribution plan. Employees hired on or after July 1, 2006 have 
a choice to participate in the University of Alaska Retirement Program or the applicable state defined 
contribution plan.  The University of Alaska Retirement Program consists of ORP (Tier 3) and the 
University of Alaska Pension Plan.  The state’s defined contribution plans are the Public Employees’ 
Retirement System – Defined Contribution (PERS-DC) or the Teachers’ Retirement System-Defined 
Contribution (TRS-DC). 

Each of the plans noted above are described in more detail in the sections that follow.  None of the 
retirement systems or plans own any notes, bonds or other instruments of the university. 

State of Alaska Public Employees’ Retirement System - Defined Benefit (PERS-DB)

Plan Description 

PERS is a defined benefit, cost-sharing, multiple-employer public employee retirement plan established 
and administered by the State of Alaska.  The plan was originally established as an agent multiple-
employer plan, but was converted by legislation to a cost-sharing plan, effective July 1, 2008.   

PERS provides pension, postemployment health care, death and disability benefits to eligible 
participants.  Benefit and contribution provisions are established by state law and may be amended only 
by the state legislature.  Effective July 1, 2006, the state legislature closed PERS-DB to new members 
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Funding Policy and Annual Pension Cost 

Employee contribution rates are 6.75 percent (7.5 percent for peace officers and firefighters).  The 
funding policy for PERS-DB provides for periodic employer contributions at actuarially determined 
rates that, expressed as a percentage of annual covered payroll, are sufficient to accumulate the assets to 
pay benefits when due.  The 2010 actuarially determined rate was 27.65 percent of applicable gross 
pay.  However, the employer contribution rate for the university was capped by the state at 22 percent 
for fiscal year 2010.   

The state appropriated funding directly to the PERS-DB plan as a relief payment to employers’ 
contributions for fiscal year 2010.  The university recognized $7,126,913 in state on-behalf pension 
payments for the PERS-DB plan.  The amounts contributed to PERS-DB by the university during the 
years ended June 30, 2010, 2009 and 2008 were $27,074,153, $27,269,589, and $27,230,213, 
respectively, equal to the required employer contributions for each year. 

PERS Defined Benefit Pension Plan Changes 

The Alaska legislature converted PERS-DB from an agent multiple-employer plan to a cost-sharing 
plan effective July 1, 2008.  This change provided for an integrated system of accounting for all 
employers.  Under the integrated system, the PERS-DB plans’ unfunded liability will be shared among 
all employers with each contributing 22 percent of their covered payroll.   

As a result of the conversion, the Net Pension (NPO) and Other Postemployment Benefit (OPEB) 
obligations are no longer required to be recorded as liabilities for cost-sharing plans according to 
government accounting standards.  Accordingly, net pension and OPEB obligations totaling 
$31,325,361 were “written off” as extraordinary items as of July 1, 2008. 

State of Alaska Teachers’ Retirement System - Defined Benefit (TRS-DB)

Plan Description 

TRS-DB is a defined benefit, cost-sharing, multiple employer public employee retirement plan 
established and administered by the State of Alaska.  TRS-DB provides pension, postemployment 
health care, death and disability benefits to participants.  Benefit and contribution provisions are 
established by state law and may be amended only by the state legislature.  Effective July 1, 2006, the 
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Funding Policy and Annual Pension Cost 

Employees contribute 8.65 percent of their base salary as required by state statute. The funding policy 
for TRS-DB provides for periodic employer contributions at actuarially determined rates that, expressed 
as percentages of annual covered payroll, are sufficient to accumulate the assets to pay benefits when 
due.  During fiscal year 2010, contractually required employee and employer contribution rates were 
8.65 percent and 12.56 percent, respectively.  The amounts contributed to TRS-DB by the university 
during the years ended June 30, 2010, 2009 and 2008 were $5,454,265, $5,485,631, and $5,444,878, 
respectively, equal to the required employer contributions for each year. 

The actuarially determined employer contribution rate for 2010 was 39.53 percent.  The state 
appropriated funding directly to the TRS-DB plan to augment employer contributions for 2010.  For 
fiscal year 2010, the university recognized $10,848,081 in state on-behalf pension payments for the 
TRS-DB plan. 

Defined Contribution Plans:  

State of Alaska Public Employees’ Retirement System - Defined Contribution (PERS-DC)

Plan Description 

PERS-DC is a defined contribution, cost-sharing, multiple-employer public employee retirement plan 
established and administered by the State of Alaska to provide pension and postemployment healthcare 
benefits for eligible employees.  Benefit and contribution provisions are established by state law and 
may be amended only by the state legislature.  PERS-DC was created by the state effective July 1, 
2006.  Plan savings are accumulated in an individual retirement account for the exclusive benefit of 
members or beneficiaries. 

Funding Policy and Annual Pension Cost 

The employee contribution rate is eight percent and the employer effective contribution rate is 22 
percent of covered payroll for fiscal years 2010 and 2009.  For the years ended June 30, 2010 and 2009, 
the university’s total covered payroll for the PERS-DC plan was approximately $6.1 million and $4.4 
million, and contributions made by the university totaled $1,346,145 and $965,143, respectively. 

On July 1, 2006, three pension trust sub-funds were created within PERS, the Retiree Major Medical 
Insurance (RMP), Health Reimbursement Arrangement (HRA), and Occupation Death and Disability 
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Each fiscal year, PERS-DC issues a publicly available financial report which includes financial 
statements and required supplementary information.  That report may be obtained by writing to the 
State of Alaska, Department of Administration, Division of Retirement and Benefits, P.O. Box 110203, 
Juneau, Alaska, 99811-0203 or by calling (907) 465-4460. 

State of Alaska Teachers’ Retirement System - Defined Contribution (TRS-DC)

Plan Description 

TRS-DC is a defined contribution, cost-sharing, multiple-employer public employee retirement plan 
established and administered by the State of Alaska to provide pension and postemployment healthcare 
benefits for teachers and other eligible employees.  Benefit and contribution provisions are established 
by state law and may be amended only by the state legislature.  TRS-DC was created by the state 
effective July 1, 2006.  Plan savings are accumulated in an individual retirement account for the 
exclusive benefit of members or beneficiaries. 

Funding Policy and Annual Pension Cost 

The employee contribution rate is eight percent and the effective employer contribution rate is 12.56 
percent of covered payroll for fiscal years 2010 and 2009.  For the years ended June 30, 2010 and 2009, 
the university’s total covered payroll for the TRS-DC plan was approximately $2.7 million and $2.1 
million, and contributions made by the university totaled $333,253 and $266,443, respectively. 

On July 1, 2006, two pension trust sub-funds were created in TRS, the Retiree Major Medical Insurance 
(RMP) and Health Reimbursement Arrangement (HRA). The TRS Occupational Death and Disability 
(OD&D) trust sub-fund was created on July 1, 2007. RMP allows eligible members who retire directly 
from the plan to obtain medical benefits. The HRA allows medical care expenses to be reimbursed from 
individual savings accounts established for eligible persons. OD&D provides employees with benefits 
as a result of death or disability on the job. TRS-DC participants are eligible members of RMP and 
HRA and their postemployment healthcare benefits are paid out of these funds. The employer RMP 
contribution rate for fiscal year 2010 and 2009 for each member’s compensation was 1.03 and 0.99 
percent for medical coverage, and 0.32 and 0.62 percent for occupational death and disability benefit 
contributions. For fiscal years 2010 and 2009, the HRA employer contributions are $141.64 and 
$134.73 per month for full time employees and $1.09 and $1.04 per hour for part time employees, 
respectively. 

Each fiscal year, TRS-DC issues a publicly available financial report which includes financial 
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University of Alaska Optional Retirement Plan (ORP)

Plan Description 

The ORP is an employer funded defined contribution plan which operates in conjunction with a 
companion mandatory tax-deferred annuity plan.  The ORP is comprised of three layers of participants, 
the original ORP or ORP Tier 1, ORP Tier 2 which was created for participants hired on or after July 1, 
2005, and ORP Tier 3 which was created for participants hired on or after July 1, 2006.  For ORP Tier 1 
and ORP Tier 2, faculty classified as regular and certain administrators made a one-time election to 
participate in the ORP as an alternative to participation in the defined benefit plans, PERS-DB or TRS-
DB.  For ORP Tier 3, each new eligible employee may make a one-time election to participate in the 
University of Alaska Retirement Program (includes ORP Tier 3 and the University of Alaska Pension 
Plan) as an alternative to participation in the State of Alaska defined contribution plans, PERS-DC or 
TRS-DC.

Funding Policy and Annual Pension Cost 

ORP Tier 1 

The ORP Tier 1 participants make employee contributions to one of the plan’s annuity programs at a 
rate of 8.65 percent of covered payroll.  The university contributes to one of the plan’s authorized 
employee-selected annuity providers or investment managers at a rate equal to the three-year moving 
average of the TRS-DB employer contribution rates (12.56 percent for 2010 and 17.04 percent for 
2009).   

In fiscal year 2010 and 2009, the university’s total covered payroll for the ORP Tier 1 plan was 
approximately $50.8 million and $49.7 million, respectively.  The amounts contributed to the ORP Tier 
1 by the university during the years ended June 30, 2010, 2009 and 2008 were $6,381,618, $8,462,414 
and $9,945,730, respectively.  

ORP Tier 2 

The ORP Tier 2 participants make employee contributions to one of the plan’s annuity programs at a 
rate of 8.65 percent of covered payroll.  The university contributed to one of the plan’s authorized 
employee-selected annuity providers or investment managers at a rate of 12 percent of covered payroll 
for fiscal years 2010 and 2009.  

In fiscal year 2010 and 2009, the university’s total covered payroll for the ORP Tier 2 plan was 
approximately $3.7 million and $4.5 million, respectively.  The amounts contributed to the ORP Tier 2 
by the university during the years ended June 30, 2010, 2009 and 2008 were $446,041, $541,237 and 
$614,390, respectively. The ORP Tier 2 plan was available for new ORP benefit-eligible employees 
hired in fiscal year 2006.  As of July 1, 2006, the ORP Tier 2 plan was no longer available to newly-
hired ORP benefit-eligible employees. 
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ORP Tier 3 

The ORP Tier 3 is eligible for employees hired on or after July 1, 2006.  The ORP Tier 3 participants 
make employee contributions to one of the plan’s annuity programs at a rate of eight percent of covered 
payroll.  The university contributes to one of the plan’s authorized employee-selected annuity providers 
or investment managers at a rate of 12 percent of covered payroll.  

In fiscal years 2010 and 2009, the university’s total covered payroll for the ORP Tier 3 plan was 
approximately $62.0 million and $46.6 million, respectively.  The amounts contributed to the ORP Tier 
3 by the university during the years ended June 30, 2010, 2009 and 2008 were $7,436,012, $5,596,529 
and $3,700,880, respectively. 

Plan Assets 

At June 30, 2010 and 2009, plan assets (participants’ accounts attributable to employer contributions) 
for ORP Tier 1, Tier 2 and Tier 3 had a net value of approximately $113.8 million and $93.2 million, 
respectively.  ORP Tier 1 and ORP Tier 2 participants are 100 percent vested at all times. University 
contributions for ORP Tier 3 participants are 100 percent vested after three years of service. 

University of Alaska Pension Plan (Pension)

Plan Description 

In addition to the other retirement plans, substantially all regular employees (hired before July 1, 2006) 
and certain faculty classified as temporary, participate in the Pension plan which was established 
January 1, 1982, when the university withdrew from the federal social security program.  Eligible 
employees, hired on or after July 1, 2006, electing to participate in the University of Alaska Retirement 
Program also participate in the Pension plan. 

Funding Policy and Annual Pension Cost 

Effective January 1, 2010, employer contributions for regular employees were 7.65 percent of covered 
wages up to $42,000 and $106,800 in 2010 for certain faculty classified as temporary.  The plan 
provides for employer contributions to be invested in accordance with participant-directed investment 
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14.       Commitments and Contingencies: 

Amounts received and expended by the university under various federal and state grants, contracts and 
other programs are subject to audit and potential disallowance.  From time to time the university is 
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16. Functional Classifications with Natural Classifications: 

The university’s operating expenses by natural classification for 2010 and 2009 were as follows ($ in 
thousands):  

  Compensation Contractual Supplies &    Student Depre-  
  & Benefits  Services Materials  Other   Aid     ciation     Total   
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UNIVERSITY OF ALASKA
Balance Sheet
June 30, 2010

Student
Loan

Unrestricted Restricted Funds
ASSETS

Cash and investments 109,357,765$ 685,169$            -$                 
Education Trust of Alaska - - -
Accounts and notes receivable, less allowance
       of $7,613,814 8,706,017 51,518,599 29,729
State appropriations receivable - - -
Inventories



Schedule 0.3
Sheet 1 of 1

Education
Endowment Trust of Alaska Plant Agency Total

Funds Fund Funds Funds Funds

115,272,132$ -$                      5,750,505$           10,051$        231,075,622$
- 9,338,878 - - 9,338,878

4,188,652 135,540 3,694,997 - 68,273,534
- - 3,439,362 - 3,439,362
- - - 7,715 7,962,854

44,532,353 - 50,000 - 45,222,746
- - 859,213,141 - 859,213,141

163,993,137$       9,474,418$          872,148,005$       17,766$        1,224,526,137$

16,455$                903$                    8,720,508$ 95,727$ 71,911,593$             
9,000 5,367,723 - 2,316,403 9,896,912

- - - - 11,751,572
- - 4,131,279 - 4,131,279
- - - - 14,969,574
- - 4,803,750 - 4,803,750

1,780,000 - 119,520,180 - 121,300,180

1,805,455 5,368,626 137,175,717 2,412,130 238,764,860
2,372,585 (9,306) (15,775,792) (2,394,364) -                                

28,448,531 - - - 75,386,479
- - 1,574,105 - 1,574,105
- - 8,988,898 - 8,988,898
- - - - 23,362,516

- - - - 588,365
131,366,566 - - - 131,560,739

- 4,115,098 - - 4,115,098
- - 1,920,529 - 1,920,529
- - 4,658,324 - 4,658,324
- - 733,606,224 - 733,606,224

159,815,097 4,115,098 750,748,080 -                    985,761,277

163,993,137$ 9,474,418$ 872,148,005$ 17,766$ 1,224,526,137$

51



UNIVERSITY OF ALASKA
Statement of Change in Fund Balance
Year Ended June 30, 2010

Current Funds Student   Endowment   
Loan   and Similar   

Unrestricted Restricted   Funds   Funds
Revenues and other additions:

Tuition and fees, net 106,339,683$ -$                          -$                  -$
State appropriations - operating 334,826,013 -                           (11,657)        -
State on-behalf contributions - pension 17,974,994 - -                   -
State appropriations - capital or other -                         -                           -                   -
Federal appropriations -                         4,014,767 -                   -
Local appropriations 782,000 - -                   -
Federal grants and contracts 92,000               152,830,431 (71,835)        -
State grants and contracts 6,999                 15,074,656 -                   -
Local grants and contracts -                         4,027,463 -                   -
Private grants and contracts 6,249,298 39,478,946 -                   -
Investment income 1,145,565 1,955 152 -
Endowment proceeds, investment income (loss) 3,342,600 5,146 -                   9,605,236
Sales and services, educational departments 3,792,813 280,352 -                   
Sales and services, auxiliary enterprises 40,674,166 - -                   -
Bond proceeds -                         -                           -                   -
Recovery of facilities and administrative costs 33,086,901 - -                   -
Other incom

s -                         -                           -                   -loss

s

-                         -                           -                   Otaddiducas   105(
10,494,108)-4767(216,001,.88)-4548((8Tm
(0Tm
-4844 Td
(9,605,5( )]3 154.712-01.247 Expendidurlities od
(Otdes, ducas:d
(-0.85.6712 -1.247 Es, educatioies genertioexpendidurlloss)Tj
ET
q
56418 490.9908 97.56 9.84 re
W n
BT
/T1_0 1 Tf
8.76 0 0 8.85.006.9488 21232394 Tm
(s)Tj
ET
Q
BT
/T1_0 1 Tf
8.76 0 0 888 4401 488 54432394 Inmin, ducloss)Tj
E88 44 487 479 99 147.28 9.84 re
W n
BT
/T1_0 1 Tf
8.76 0 0 89890131 488 54432394 n.96 9.48 re
W n
BT
/T1_0 1 Tf
8.76 0 0 6 280.5288 54432394 184,26m
(62,813)Tj271.534 0 23,824,741,946)Tj
11.822 0 Td
[(-)4973(                  )65( )]TJ
9.192 0 Td
(-)T328 96712 -1.247 Academic supporloss)Tj
E88 44 3.32J
5.66 307.56 9.84 re
W n
BT
/T1_0 1 Tf
8.76 0 0 8.29 1
11.398963432394 t.96 9.48 re
W n
BT
/T1_0 1 Tf
8.76 0 0 8.7p0.5398963432394 54,189,069,813)Tj271.534 0 4,8d7,857,946



Schedule 0.4
Sheet 1 of 1

Education Plant Funds
Trust of Alaska Retirement of     Renewals and     Investment   

Fund Unexpended   Indebtedness     Replacements     in Plant   Total

-$                       -$                     -$                         -$                          -$                        106,339,683$        
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